Control Number: 43922
tem Number: 13
Addendum StartPage: 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83"
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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July 22, 2009
VIA U.S. Mail
Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
ATTN: SOAH Docket Clerk
Re: Double Diamond Utilities Co.; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR; SOAH Docket 582-09-4288
Dear Chief Clerk:

Please find enclosed a full zip code listing for the attached Notice of Public Hearing and Affidavit.
Earlier correspondence inadvertently omitted those listings for customers of The Retreat Subdivision.

Michael R. Skahan
Associate General Counsel

cc: Randy Gracy

G\HOME OFFICE\SKAHAN\LETTERS\TCEQ-(CLERK)-22JUL2009.DOC




Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc.
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288
Chief Clerk’s Office, Mail Code 105, Attn: SOAH Docket Clerk gO’&%SA%%N
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF THE PUBLIC I—IEARING QUALITY NTAL
0 J0 24 >0l
STATE OF TEXAS §

CHEF CLERKS OFROE

COUNTY OF _ D lla s, §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the affiant who being by me duly sworn,
deposes and says:

My name is R&/y\dv\ G‘{f&ﬁq ,Tam over eighteen (18)
(Name oMﬁanU J
years of age. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and they are all true and correct.
THE STATE OF TEXAS
\;i(;u:!‘h' OF TRAVIS
' + TIBre0y Certity thi ihis Ig 4 ¢ comect
I am ?{p <id e+ Texas Commission on EEr?v? e wm
- ~ YIS Ted I the permanent record
(Title of Affiant) Civen unger my hand and thggeea‘:lom:f%fo:?gn
DO TN, 4 pornd Uk (155 CO 24 JOC 7 2009
(Name of Utility) LaMonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
texas Commission on Environriéntal Quiality
On J L 1k\ ] 5; 2 o0A » I caused to be mailed to all of the above named utility’s
' (Date)

customers and affected municipalities, if any, the attached notice of public hearing. The notice was

L e

/ Szgnatu/e of A

mailed by first class mail.

25"

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the

{ fj‘  to certify which witness my hand and seal of offi ce
@fmj 2 Crtbiey

otary Public in and for the State of Tex(eb%

day of &}fi (ﬁ ,20

Y Jatasha R Cathey

Print or type Name of Notary

S, LATASHA R CATHEY

* 1. NOTARY PUBLIC

'-._.m;-; ,,,,, _-;(, State of Texas
wlEorrel Com'r1 Exp 01- 16 -2012

My Commission Expires !//Q'/f 7
r
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TEXAS COMMISSION :

ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk DATE: July 27,2009

N
i
If\ %
FROM: {/ A \Emily Reyna

\ \Final Documents Team
Office of the Chief Clerk

RE: Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc.
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR

Enclosed is a certified copy of the affidavit of notice to customers of the public hearing for the
above-referenced matter. This document is now being forwarded as a supplement to the
Administrative Record originally transmitted to your office on July 8, 2009.

If you have any questions, please contact Emily Reyna, Final Documents at (512) 239-3304.
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TEXAS COMMISSION

ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk DATE: July 23, 2009

i

v \/ Final Documents Team {
Office of the Chief Clerk . s

0
o/
FROM:{/';Al X Emily Reyna " "\’(:;_3

RE: Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc. iy S
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR S

Enclosed is a certified copy of the affidavit of notice to customers of the public hearing for the
above-referenced matter. This document is now being forwarded as a supplement to the
Administrative Record originally transmitted to your office on July 8, 2009.

If you have any questions, please contact Emily Reyna, Final Documents at (512) 239-3304.
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RMW CHILDREN'S TRUST

DANIEL GUFFEY

JEFF P. YOUNG

LARRY FRANCISCO, DBA & INVESTMENTS
ERVIN MICHAEL MATTON

SHALEEN A MARGOLESE

MY POSSUM KINGDOM, L.L.C.

1740 v+
817 SAM BASS COUR!1

703 NORTH GREENVILLE
PO BOX 1076

2513 MERLIN DR

6142 CAMPBELL ROAD
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COLLEYVILLE
LEWISVILLE
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Preliminary - Subject To Change

Utility Neme: ‘DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIESCO_____...
Docket Numbers 36220-R (WATER) White Bluff / Retreat version: 20070403
t Period: From: 1/1/2007 To: 12/31/2007 2:04 PM
29-Apr-10
SCHEDULE I{a}- OPERATIONS & MAINT ENANCE
RETREAT | COMPANY STAFFE STAFF
& WB TEST YEAR| ADJUST |TEST YEAR
(a) (b (e)={ay+(b) (d) [(Qatdkut:)]
SALARIES $131,082 $131,082 (26.859) $104,198
CONTRACT SERVICES $2.824 $2,824 [ $2.824
PURCHASED WATER $0 30 0 $0
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $35,048 $5.048 28) $3.021
UTILITIES $104,288 $104,288 0 $104.287
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $177,796 $177.796 (116,204) $61,592
OFFICE EXPENSE $4.440 C $4.440 0 $4.440
"ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $30.100 $10,100 (12,030) -$1,930
INSURANCE $18,475 $18,475 0 $18.475
RATE CASE EXPENSE $0 30 0 §0
MISCELLANEQUS $63,002 $63,902 (319) $63,383
TOTAL $0 $517,955 $517,955 (155,640) $362,290
SCHEDULE X(b) - OTHER TAXES
r’ | TEST YEAR | COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
PER COMPANY ADJUST TEST YEAR | ADJUST TEST YEAR
(a) (b) (e)={a)+(b) [(u}] {e)=(c)+{d}
AD VALOREM TAXES $3,352 $3.352 0 $3.352
PAYROLL TAXES §12,725 $12,725 {922} $11,803
OTHER TAXES-MISC 30 $0
WON-REVENUE RELATED 30 $16.077 $16.077 (922) $15,155
TWC ASSESSMENT $0 30
REVENUE RELATED TAXES $0| $0 50
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $01 516,077 $16,077] (922) $15.1535
0 534,032 534,032 (156,562) 377,445
SCHEDULE I(¢) - FEDERAL, INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $764.734 ,
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$362,290
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$135,118
OTHER TAXES 315,155
INTEREST EXPENSE -$3,973
TAXABLE INCOME $248,198
TAXES @ FACTOR 39%
SUB-TOTAL $96,797
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION @ -$16,750
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $80.0471 ATTACHMENT EP-31

OM and Taxes 1 of1
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Preliminary - Subject To Change

|
Utility Name: DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILIT '
Docket Number: 36220-R (WATER) White Bluff / Retreat version: 20070403 i
2:04 PM
29-Apr-10
SCHEDULE J(d) - WEIGHTED COST QF CAPITAL ‘
PRINCIPAL |INTEREST | WEIGHTED ‘
. PAYEE AS OF RATE | PERCENTAGE AVERAGE \
Reweat $2,256.00 $81,582 4.87% 4.83% 0.23% !
WR $79,326.00 . 0.00% 0.00% |
0.00% 0.00% ;
0.00% © o 0.00% ‘,
0.00% 0.00% .
0.00% 0.00% '
) 0.00% 0.00% '
0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY 1,609,097 10.45% 95.17% 9.95% .
TOTAL 51,690,679 100,00% 10.18% !
H
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN i
COMPANY STAFF STAFF ‘
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT i
: (a) (b)=(c)-(a) © i
[FLANT IV SERVICE , 4,580,448 | __4.580,448 \
{ ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ‘ 1,175,084 1.175,084 |
NET PLANT 3,405,364 3,405,364 :
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE 45,286 45,286 |
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES, ! 0 $0.00 |
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS 0 :
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 !
DCIAC (81759970 (1,759,971 -
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 0 1,690,679 1,690,679
N 10.18%
116,124 56,000 172,124

ATTACBMENT EP-32

Weighted and Invested Capital 1of1
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Preliminary - Subject To Change

Utility Name: DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO
Docket Number: 16220-R (WATER) version: 20070403
2:04 PM
White Bluff/ Retreat 28-Apr-10
RETURN 172,124
INTEREST 3,973 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL ¥ WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME 168,151
TAX CALCULATIONS TYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE T! O DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) 1S:
0 - 42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34%
THE THE TAX AND THE
TAX INCLUDING SURTAX
INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE .THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS 1S
0 - 42,500 Q 0.00% 0 4
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 1] Q
61,251 - 77,750 0 0.00%, ) 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 168,151 39.00% 80,047 16,750
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0 J
Total 168,151 39,00% 80,047 16,758
ATTACHMENT EP-33

Tax Calculation
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ELSIE N, PASCUA
315 Tomahawk Drive
Barker Heights, Texas 76548
(254) 699-5004 (H) (512) 239-5367 (W)

OFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

PR

v Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 1997-present
o Auditor VI, Utilities & Districts Section, Water Supply Division

»  Conduct desk and field audit to verify accuracy of the cost of service of the rate change applications,
vate appeals for Water Supply Corporation (WSC), Districts, and Cities serving outside city limits. -

«  Review water and sewer utility rate change applications, rate appeals and cost of obtaining service.

«  Develop cost of service and rate of return (ROR) analysis to ensure rates are justified, reasonable and

necessary to provide continuous and adequate service to customers.

»  Perform special or management andits for both water and sewer utilities (i.e. receivership). Provide

audit report to the Office of the Attorney General for utilities in receivership.

. Tvaluate utility’s record keeping to ensure water and sewer utilities maintain adequate record keeping

in accordance with rules and regulations.

Prepare pre filed testimony and exhibits to pre filed testimony.
Prepare discovery requests and responses to all parties for contested cases.

o ¢ »

and preliminary hearings.
«  Testify during evidentiary hearing and Commissioner’s public agenda.

«  Review and process Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) applications for sale, transfer and

merger (STM), amend or obtain utility certificates and stock transfers.

+  Review wtility’s notice to all affected parties and affidavits to ensure compliance to establish
juristhetion by the Administrative Law Judge (ALT) of the State Office of Administrative Hearings

(SOAH) for contested cases.

Prepare staff recommendation, orders and utility tariff for the Executive Director’s signature.
Prepare memorandums and letters for hearing referral.

Update Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for water and sewer rates.

Perform risk assessment for Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs).

Association for the Source Water Protection and Sempling Programs.

»  Give presentation for TCBQ and other utility sponsored training. Propare slide and presentation

materials.

s Texas Conunission on Environmental Quality, 1995-1 097

o Program Auditor I V/Specialist, Waste Tire Recycling Program (WIRF), Municipal Solid Waste Division

(MSW)

«  Reviewed the internal record keeping procedures of the TCEQ waste tire program to ensure
conformance with generally accepted accounting and auditing principles and standards.

»  Developed and implemented an auditing procedure to ensure TCBQ waste tire program is in
compliance with agency goals and objectives.

o Analyzed the operating practices of the regulated WTRP processors and generators to ensure
compliance with the Comunission rules and regulations.

«  Provided solution to improve documentation and record keeping.

+  Conducted special investigation into questionable record keeping and reporting practices of the WTRP

processors and generators.

Prepared sudit working papers, exhibats, and recommendation to audit findings.
Coordinated with the enforcement coordinator for violations of the WTRFP processors.
Testified during evidentiary hearings. .

R S

by the Office of the State Comptroller. .
+  Conducted field training for the tire processors 10 assist them in establishing appropriate record

keeping,.

Gather, compile and summarize information, prepare audit exhibits, schedules, and working papers.

Participate and prepare technical assistance in public mestings, mediation or settlement negotiations,

Review CCN maps, affidavits, notice to all neighboring utilities, Jandowners and affected parties.

Task, as Financial Manager, for the Contract Management Plan with the Texas Rural Water

Checked the accurscy of the monthly reimbursement request from the WTRP processors for payment
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ELSIE N. PASCUA
Page 2 of 3
Resume

»  Texas Commission on Enviromnental Quality, 1954-1 995 B
«  Anditor II, TFinancial Administrative Audit Division
+ Responsible for conducting field and internal audits of the financial statements and reports of the

WTRP processors to include:

. Performing preliminery analytical procedures.

o  Examination of the paid vouchers, tire inventories, shredded tire logs, wei gh calibration logs, tire

' raanifests, and other supporting documentation.

o Interviewing managerent and employees of the WTRP processors and generafors.

e  Gathering and summarizing of information, prepared audit exhibits, schedules, and worlung
PApETs:

e  Performing inspections of the WTRP facilities to include truck weigh scale, shredding machines,
tire shreds pile, mumcipal solid waste where tires ere disposed, tire generators, tire
end users (i.e. cement factories).

+  Conducting pre and exit interviews.

Preparation of the audit report and recommendation.

»  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 1993-1994
e Accoumtant, Financial Administration Division
o Verified accuracy of procurement forms submitted by various division/program areas.
s+ Checked availability of funds. Released USAS daily batches for payment by the Office of the State
Comptroller.
e Verified accuracy of purchase orders and contracts, invoices, etc.
»  Monitored USAS dajly batches for holds and errors.
+  Prepared corrections and adjustments to the TCEQ’s financial records, when necessary.

+  Dept. of the Army, VII Corps Finance, Germany, 1987-92
. Budget Analyst, GS-11/Fund Certification Officer
+  Directed and planned the VI Corps Finance Group (FG) and Regional Finance & Accounting Office
(RRAO) budget operation.
Supervised employees performing daily budget activities.
Maenaged and administered staffing of manpower allocafion.
Responsible in the development and formulation of current and a long range budget requirements.
Reviewed budget request for completeness and compliance with Dept. of the Army and Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) regulations.
+  JIustified Un-Financed Requirements (UERs) for additional funding for mission essential project using
economic cost analysis, cost comparison and tradeoffs.
+  Certified fund availability and approved distribution of funds to BG’s 13 Battalions and RFAQ.
+  Prepared weekly and monthly budget briefings to Commanders, VII Corps Chief of Staff Resource
Managers and Staff.
»  Responsible for the consolidation of budget requests from TG’s 13 Battalions and RFAC.

Corporate Accountant, GD Paoli Corp., Salinas, California, 1981-85

Full Charge Bookkeeper (Part Time) Bullwackers Restaurant, Monterey, California, 1982-1985
Bookkeeper (Part Time), Monterey Institute of International Studies, Monterey, California

Junior Accountant, Ratner Mortgage Corp., Monterey, California, 1/80-12/80

Accountant/Internat Anditor, Fema Trading Corp./FCR Business Machines, Makati, Philippines, 1974-79
Bookkeeper, Philippine Scout Veterans Security Intelligence Agency, Quezon City, Philippines, 1971-73

¥y ¢ ¥ ¥y v Y

EDUCATION:

» Completed a year of graduate studies, MLQ University, Philippines, 1976

» BSBA, Major in Accounting, Phil School of Business Administration, Philippines, 1971
» Associate in Commercial Science (ACS), Phil. College of Commerce, Philippines, 1969
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Resume

o

THER SCHOOL/TRAINING:

O e A A e

v ¢ ¢ ¥FY Y YT Y YV

v

Y v v v ¥

Michigan State University - NARUC Utility Rate School, San Diego, California (May 2009)

Solutions Training Group - varlous auditing courses (2009}

Executive Women in Texas Goyernment — Annual Professional Development Conferences (2007, 2008)
University of Texas, Austin — various continuing education training (1998, 2000, 2006)

State Auditors Office - various auditing and fraud investigation training courses, (2006-2008)
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners — various fraud investigation training courses (2005)
Florida State University- NARUC Utility Rate School, Clearwater Beach, Florida (October 1998)
TCEQ and its predecessor agencies, various agency sponsored training (over 300 Chrs)

University of Maryland, Stuttgart, Germany, (40 hrs) Computer training

7th Army Training Command, Munich, Germany, (1 80 hrs) Programming and Budgeting, Fund Control,
Tactical Resource Management, and Mappower Management.

Office of Personnel Management, EUROPEAN Training Program (32 hrs), Position management for
gupervisors and managers, and Position classification for supervisors and managers

United States Military Comunity Stuttgart Training Center, Germany, (27hrs) Technical Writing
RUROPEAN Institute of Professional Development, Germany, (40 hrs) ASMC, EPDI VII

United States Army Europe Force Development Training Center, Germary, (40 hrs) CRS FD91-2
Judge Advocate General School, VA (20 hrs) USAREUR Contract Law.

Monterey Peninsula College, California: Real Estate, Taxation and Data Processing (12 er. hrs)

Page 70 |




901..211
901..216
901..217
901..217A
901..219
901..222
901..223
901..225
901..228
901..230
901..235
901..237
901..238
901..239
901..243
901..246
901..249
901..252
901..253
901..254
901..264
901..266
901..267

901..325
901..331
901..336
901..342
901..348
901..355
901..356
901..359
901..366
901..373
901..385

ADELA M. GARZA
DONALD C. FRITZ
MICHAEL W. WARREN
MICHAEL W. WARREN
RONALD 1. HOLY
ANTHONY W PRYOR
GENE O. ELDER JR.
JAMES T. BARNETT
CHRISTOPHER P. BRADFORD -~
B.J). WAGGONER
JOHN STOCKTON JR.
STEVE MELLGREN
ANTHONY E. GRISSETT
CHARLES ANTHONY HUFHAM
THE CAMASS TRUST
JOHN A. HEINEN

VAN PEARCY

JOE HOWARD

JERRY P. JONES
CAROLYN D. JACKSON
CAROLE L. HUENS
BARRY LEE COPELAND
JAMES A. DULWORTH
CHARLES R. YOUNG
JAMES MCALISTER
CHARLES B HAGINS JR.
CHARLES B HAGINS JR.
WILLIAM C. WINKLEMAN
LORAYNE FLETCHER
JOHN A SCHRETLEN
RICHARD V. BASS!
OPAL WILBANKS
DONALD R. WEBB
ROBERT EDWARD BOND
RUBY L. ANTHONY
JAMES STROUSE

{JR) JOSEPH H. KOTCH
DEWITT ELLISON Ii
LOUIS O. STORM II
JAMES A BARHAM
LARRY W MILLER

01211 OVERLOOK CT.

01216 MEDINA COURT

PO BOX 946

PO BOX 946

12003 WOODFALL CIRCLE
01222 OVERLOOK CT

3620 WELWYN WAY

2175 SILVERADO DRIVE

1228 OVERLOOK CT.

103 W ELM ST

1235 OVERLOOK CT.

PO BOX 803467

6715 LEDBETTER ROAD
01239 OVERLOOK CT. WB#025630
5460 SURREY CR

01246 BRIAR COURT, WB 64A
1204 COMMUNITY LANE
2504 WEST PARK ROW, APT. BS
01253 BRIAR COURT

9211 LANSHIRE

01264 OVERLOOK DR.

5994 BENNETT LAWSON RD
1268 PAINTBRUSH COURT
01286 OVERLOOK RD
3405-26 HOWELL STREET

10 NUBARRON LN

10 NUBARRON LN

PO BOX 571

01317 NECHES CT.

1325 COBBLESTONE TRL
01331 NECHES TRAIL
01336 SANDROCK TRAIL
1342 SANDROOK TRL.

348 COBBLESTONE TRAIL WB 37 A
01355 SANDROCK TRL.
01356 SANDROCK DR
01359 MiLL CREEK

01366 SPRING VALLEY TRL
9708 NW COUNTY RD. 4431
1385 MILL CREEK TRAIL

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
ADDISON
ADDISON
WOODWAY
WHITNEY
BEDFORD
WEATHERFORT
WHITNEY
HILLSBORO
WHITNEY
DALLAS
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
MIDLAND
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
MANSFIELD
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS

HOT SPRINGS
HOT SPRINGS
WHITNEY

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
BLOOMING GROVE
WHITNEY

TX
iR
X
T
TX
™
TX
™
™
TX
iR
TX
X
TX
X
X
X
TX
X
TX
X
TX
™
TX
™
AR
AR
TX

X
X
X
X
TX
TX
X
X
TX
TX
TX
X

76692
76692
75001
75001
76712
76692
76021
76087
76692
76645
76692
75380
76001
76692
75209
76692
79701
76013
76692
75238
76692
76063
76692-5625
76692
75204
71909
71909
76692

76692
76692-4019
76642
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76626
76692




__

901.0.001
901..8
901..21
901..25
901..33W
901..34
901..36
901..37
901..38
901..39
901..54

. 901..57
901..60
901..61
901..62

- 901.64
901..65
901..72E

© 901..78
901..80
901..84
901..85
901..87
901..106
901..115
901..120
901..122

‘ 901..128
901..134
901..136
901..138
901..146
901..148
901..150
901..152
901..156
901..161
901..163
901..166
901..197
901..210

OAK HILL RANCH

GARRY L PARVIN

WAYNE A. FINDLEY
JAMES F SMITH
ARGUBRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
DONALD LYNN RINEHART
WALTER S. FERGUSON
GARLAND O'DAY

WES MITCHELL

JOHN KNIGHTSTEP
DENNIS C ROBINSON

JOE DAN HARRIS
STEPHEN JOHNSTON
WILLIAM C. WINKLEMAN
BRUCE A. KING

SCOTT WESLEY ALFORD
BILL E MILLS SR.

WHITE BLUFF CHAPEL, INC.
TRAVIS BLAIR

GLEN R. LIVELY

HENRY K. MORELAND
ANNA R. MCALPIN

CECIL DAVID PEARSON

HUTCHERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

MICKEY D. GLASS
JIMMY LEE FORD

THE HOPPER FAMILY TRUST
CHAD DRIESSNER

IRIS DENTON WIRZ
WILLIAM P WARREN
FLOYD D. MAY
DONALD T REED

JOHN BASS

JOHN BASS

WILLIAM L. ADAMS
JERRY E. WILLIAMS

H. WAYNE OWSLEY
DENISE R. JOYNER
FRED MOLSEN

ARVIN DANIELS
VINCENZO GIANNELLA

/\//7 N Ur&l\

- 4. —
UG AN Vn s T,

368 HCR 1145 LPS WHITNEY
1008 WHITE BLUFF DR WHITNEY
01021 WHITE BLUFF DR. WHITNEY
700 SCARLETT DRIVE ALLEN
p.0.BOX 1361 WHITNEY
01034 WHITE BLUFF DRIVE WHITNEY
1036 WHITE BLUFF DR #WB170 WHITNEY
P.0. BOX 527 HILLSBORO
1038 WHITE BLUFF DR WHITNEY
01039 WHITE BLUFF DR. #76 WHITNEY
1054 WHITE BLUFF DR. WHITNEY
PO BOX 1807 WHITNEY
1060 WHITE BLUFF DR. UNIT 202 WHITNEY
PO BOX 571 WHITNEY
1062 WHITE BLUFF DR. WHITNEY
P.0. BOX 803461 DALLAS
01065 WHITE BLUFF DR. WB60 WHITNEY
01072 WHITE BLUFF DR. WHITNEY
01078 WHITEBLUFF DR. WB #160 WHITNEY
01081 WHITE BLUFF DRIVE WHITNEY
01084 WHITE BLUFF DR. WB 518 WHITNEY
01085 WHITE BLUFF DRIVE WHITNEY
01087 WHITE BLUFF DRIVE WHITNEY
p.0. BOX 13100 ARLINGTON
3505 TURTLE CREEK BLVD APT. 2E DALLAS
01120 MILCREEK TRAIL WHITNEY
01122 MILLCREEK TRIAL WHITNEY
1128 MILLCREEK TRL WHITNEY
1289 CR 2850 KOPPERL
101 WEST WASHINGTON # 249 WHITNEY
1138 NECHES TRAIL WHITNEY
PO BOX 1555 WHITNEY
140 TIMBERLINE DR. WHITNEY
140 TIMBERLINE DR. WHITNEY
01152 Eim Grove Ct. WHITNEY
6305 BRAZOS COURT COLLEYVILLE
802 BEVERLY DR GRAPEVINE
P.0.B0OX 182 WHITNEY
22 MISTY VALLEY CIRCLE WHITNEY
P O BOX 864 MIDLOTHIAN
14410 SPANISH RIVER LANE CYPRESS

TX
X
TX
X
X
TX
TX
X
X
X
X
X
X
iR

X
TX
X
X
LB
TX
X
X
™
1P,
X
X
™
X
™
X
X
1D,
X
iR
X
X
T
X
TX
X

76692
76692
76692-2019
75002
76692
76692
76692
76645
76692
76692
76692
76692-1807
76692
76692
76692
75380-3461
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76094
75219
76692
76692
76692
76652
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76034
76051
76692
76692
76065
77429




808.
808.
808.
808.
808.
808.
808..
808..
808..

808

@

808.
808.

- 808
808.
808.
808.
809.
809.
809.
809.
809.
809.
809..
‘ 809..
809..
809..
810..
810.
810.
810.
810.
810.
810.
810.
810.

.120
129
.147
.148
152
153

154
155
175
176
178

.186
.204
.219
221
228
243
.57

.194
197
.200
202
214

225
236
242
243
24

.203
.205
.208
.230
.268
274
321
.340

TODD HORTON
MCFRENCH QUARTERS L.C.
BRIAN HIRSHMAN
PHILLIP M. HALL

MIKE BYRD

MIKE BYRD

MICHAEL H. MAGUSIAK
RALPH SEARFOSS
KENNETH R. DIXON
DAVID DAVIS

JOE D. METZE

THOMAS HAMMONS

T. DOUGLAS OXFORD JR.

310 MELBOURNE TRAIL, L.P.

OSCAR FIELDS
RAYMOND J. GIACONE
RONALD D RAY

DON K. CARROLL
JAMES T. DENT

RANDY EDWARDS
HAROLD E. NAPIER
PAUL E. JACKSON

JON M. HOPKINS

STEVE MCCAIN

JAMES W. POPE
MARTIN B. LOWE

KEITH N. JOHANNESSEN
GERALD D. SCHARLAU
THOMAS L. CHAPMAN
STEVEN ARMOND

TOM L. EUSTACE
DENNISS J CAVANAGH
ALBERT J. BAZIS

DANNA NORRIS SMITH
RMW CHILDREN'S TRUST
RMW CHILDREN'S TRUST

9940 FM 1189

7008 SALEM AVE

810 DEERHOLLOW BLVD.
4024 EDGEHILL RD

38 PINEHURST ST

38 PINEHURST

5300 BURGANDY COURT
3901 ST. JAMES ST.

120 Bel Air Loop

4490 SADDLE RIDGE RD.
150 BEL-AIR LOOP

430 MELBOURNE TRAIL
115 HARBORTOWN DRIVE
5024 STRATHMORE TERRACE
9505 FM 1061

120 ANCIENT BEND

5602 NORMANDY DR

315 N. RENFRO ST.

616 LONESOME PRAIRIE TRAIL
70 BAY HILL DR

110 RANCH HOUSE COURT
130 CASTLE HARBOUR DR
1314 FEATHERWOOD DR
95 CASTLE HARBOUR DRIVE
350 CASTLE HARBOUR DR.
4525 MAHOGANY LANE
2507 TWELVE OAKS LANE
895 SPYGLASS DR

476 COUNTRY LANE

710 EDWARD CT

4007 CRESTGATE

1182 IMPALA TRL

1214 DARTMOUTH CIR
685 BALTRUSOL DR

LIPAN
LUBBOCK
SOUTHLAKE
FT WORTH
ABILENE
ABILENE
COLLEYVILLE
COLLEYVILLE
Graford
SOUTHLAKE
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
GRAYFOR
COLLEYVILLE
AMARILLO
WEATHERFORD
COLLEYVILLE
MEADOW
HASLET
GRAFORD
WILLOW PARK
GRAFORD
MURPHY
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
COPPER CANYON
COLLEYVILLE
GRAFORD
COPPELL
SOUTHLAKE
MIDLAND
BAILEY
MURPHY
GRAFORD

TX
X
TX
TX
TX
X
X
X
X
TX
™
X
X
™
L0
™
LD,
>
1S
>
™
TX
X
TX
X
™
™
X
X
X
X
Co
X
X

76462
79424
76092
76116
79606
79606
76034
76034
76449
76092
76449-5108
76449
76449
76034
79124
76087
76034
79345
76052
76449
76087
76449
75094
76449
76449
75077
76034
76449
75019
76092
79707
80421
75094
76449



4

802..174
802..206
802..217
802..233
803..22
803..27
803..42
803..119
803..135
803..160

A-v 804..6
804..11
804..12

. 804..29
804..33
804..37
804..38
804..40
804..45
804..46
804..47
804..50
804..56
804..57

‘ 804..58
804..72
805..12
805..13
805..38
805..107
805..111
805..115
805..120
806..62
807..3
807..4

LINDA J. LYNCH

LARRY W. ANDERSON
EDDIE D. SHELTON
THOMAS A COOK SR
JEFFREY W. ROBERTSON
JEAN R ARNETT
STEPHEN R DEWITT
JACK ADAMS

MICHAEL E. TRAPP
JEFFRY R. HELDENBRAND
PAUL LOWERS

WILLIAM R. TRAPP
TODD FOUST

KEVIN SVOBODA
TOMMY J. BARROW
DUANE DODD

MICHAEL L YOUNG

PROGRESSIVE RELOCATION OF TEXAS L.P.

JANICE M. JOHANSON
MICHAEL B. DOLAN
JOHN P. DAVIS

JOHN K. COCKRELL
LINDA LYNCH

PROGRESSIVE RELOCATION OF TEXAS L.P.

DEVIN PHILLIPS

BILLY OLSON

DAVID LITTLE

RICHARD ALFRED PERKINS
ROGER LEATON

JOSHUA L. CARLSON
WESLEY EARL BUTLER
FLOYD E. WARTERFIELD
MICHAEL WAYNE WALLACE
KENNETH E. CARGLE
MICHAEL D. COWAN
MICHAEL W STANLEY

PO BOX 424

450 CYPRESS POINT DRIVE
570 CYPRESS POINT DR.
p.0.BOX 531

7068 F.M. 142

4514 7TH ST.

415 WINGFOOT

4505 MICHELLE

3705 BINKLEY

2804 CARRICK CT.

2962 LEAHY

1107 ARWINE CT STE #101
P.0. BOX 653

5050 PEAR RIDGE DR. APT# 4608
907 S. DAUGHERTY

PO BOX 16742

1952 WINTER DR.

16990 N. DALLAS PARKWAY #205
445 TURNBERRY LOOP

508 W. AURORA VISTA TRAIL
225 CR 4594

P O BOX 1568

PO BOX 424

16990 N. DALLAS PARKWAY #205
4119 BRIARGROVE LANE

33 PINE HURST

2517 MCGEE

455 CLIFFS DR

186 HAWK RIDGE RD.

101 ALEZANDRA CT.

1603 MASTERS DRIVE

55 GREENBRIAR CT.

200 BLACKBERRY CIRCLE
4001 OAKHURST

4948 RUSTIC TRAIL

40 OYSTER BAY

GRAFORD
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
DATIL
STAMFORD
LUBBOCK
GRAFORD
ARLINGTON
DALLAS
SOUTHLAKE
DALLAS
EULESS
GRAHAM
DALLAS
EASTLAND
FORT WORTH
ROANOKE
DALLAS
GRAFORD
AURORA
BOYD

FORT WORTH
GRAFORD
DALLAS
DALLAS
ABILENE
NORMAN
GRAFORD
DECATUR
TUSCOLA
DESOTO
GRAFORD
MIDLAND
AMARILLO
MIDLAND
GRAFORD

X
X
1D
NM
X
X
™
X
X
X
TX
X
X
X
X
™

X
T
iR
X
X
X
X
™
TX
oK
X
X
X
TX
X
X
TX
TX
TX

76449
76449
76449
87821
79553
79416
76449
76016
75205
76092-5634
75229
76040
76450
75287-3145
76448
76162
76262
75248
76449
76078
76023
76101
76449
75248
75287
79606
73072
76449
76234
79562
75115
76449
79705
79109
79707
78449



801..153
801..155
801..156
801..157
801..158
801..159
801..160
801..161
801..165
801..166
801..167
801..169
801..174
801..177
801..180
801..184
801..189
801..200C201
801..200C202
801..200C203
801..200C204
801..204
801..205
801..206
801..208
801..212
801..300C301
801..300C302
801..300C303
801..300C304
801..400C401
801..400C402
801..400C403
801..400C404
801..500C501
801..500C502

JAMES G. SWITSER
TERRY L. ZENOBLE

SARAH ZENOBLE

M. MAAYEH FAMILY LIVING TRUST
STEVEN HELLING

ROGER A. WEIL

MICHAEL A. MARKWARDT
ADX, INC.

GLENN FICK

HAROLD C BEAIRD

JIMMY LEON ROGERS

STEFFEN E. PALKO

JUDY K HAILE

RANDY EDWARDS

PHILLIP BIRDWELL DBA BIRDCO CONSTRUCTION
PRINT IT OF NORTH TEXAS, LLC
OVERTON RESOURCES, INC.
JOHN C. BROAD

DAVID C SAUSTAD

JACK AARON

WALTER X. LOYOLA

MICHAEL PUREFOY

JAMES CALLAHAN

BRAD OLIVER

JAMES BALLARD

WILLIAM R. JONES

EDWARD E. NICHOLS

GEORGIA C. LITTLEPAGE

JILLS GREENE

DAVID C. GUISINGER
WRAY-HESS FAM ILY, LTD
WARREN CREASON

DENNIS M. ELLIOTT

RUTH ANN POLK CAUDLE
SUZAN FANNIN

THOMAS G. FRUGE

1999 MCKINNEY AVE. #806
1026 ALAMO DR

1026 ALAMO DRIVE

6433 ROCKBLUFF CIRCLE
900 BLUE MOUND RD E
195 BAY HILL

3408 CLEAR FORT TRAIL
101 JIM WRIGHT FREEWAY S. SUITE 200
1021 TERRACE VIEW DRIVE
P.0. BOX 1830

45 BAYHILL DR

PO BOX 33685

P.0 BOX 830

70 BAYHILL DR

1719 VILLA COURT

4454 TAOS ROAD

280 BAY HILL DR.

3651 MCFARLIN BLVD
5920 PARK LANE

900 MOHAWK

3200 GLENHURST COURT
175 LA ARROYA

3305 AUGUSTA DR,

540 BAY HILL

580 BAYHILL DR

2000 AVONDALE

5017 92ND STREET

912 SHOAL CREEK

620 E FM 407

1307 TERRA COURT

2407 HAWTHORNE AVE.
938 MALLARD DR.

P.0. BOX 121107

5615 PRESTON FAIRWAYS
5903 85TH ST.

220 LA FONTAINE LANE

DALLAS
SOUTHLAKE
SOUTHLAKE
PLANO

HASLET
GRAFORD
FORT WORTH
FORT WORTH
FORT WORTH
TYLER
GRAFORD
FORT WORTH
ROANOKE
GRAYFORD
CORINTH
DALLAS
GRAFORD
DALLAS
DALLAS
BURKBURNETT
PLANO
WEATHERFORD
FLOWER MOUND
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
WICHITA FALLS
LUBBOCK
FAIRVIEW
ARGYLE
MIDLAND
COLLEYVILLE
COPPELL
ARLINGTON
DALLAS
LUBBOCK
KELLER

TX
X
TX
TX
TX
X
X
X
X
X
TX
X
X
TX
X
X
TX
X
X
X
X
TX
IR
X
X
X
TX
TX
X
TX
X
X
TX
X
X
X

75201
76092
75069
75024
76052
76449
76109
76108
76108
75710
76449
76162
76262
76449
76210
75209
76449
75205
75225
76354
75093-3448
76088
75028
76449
76449
76308
79424
75069
76226
79705
76034
75019
76012
75252
79424
76248



mS..mSD\Po D. SCHARLAY
570,24 CARET A SCRigNER
607, 700G pyy SEARFOSS

80s. "5&ARY 1. SHAHAN

al-60 Epp k. D. SHELTON

50 2. MELVIN [ SIMONTON
Jo4 DANNA NORR)s SMITH

807.9 BiLL STARR

ESs POINT DR.

l

TX 75225
TX 76449 ¢p
TX wmwow-mmwm {Dp
TX 76034 &D
TX 79608 pp
TX 76449 ¢4
D
TX 76449 ¢p
TX 76109 ¢
TX 796024321
TX 75028
OK 73521 ¢p
TX 79424 p
TX 76039 ¢p
TX 75287-3145 (5
TX 75201 p
TX 75201 p
OK 73703 ¢p
TX 76116 ¢ D
TX 76116 ¢p
TX 75205 p
TX 76040 ¢
TX 76008 ¢ p
TX 79705 .y
TX 76449 ¢p
TX 76226 ([
TX 76449 ¢p
TX 75070 € 972 340.5
TX 75214 pp
TX 764495081 .p
TX 76112 p
TX 76034 ¢pp
co 81656 p
TX 76087 ¢p
TX 76262 ¢
TX 75069 p
TX 76092 ¢p
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JHNSON

807 ;5 *. JONES
80121, SMBERLIN
80715 HY KLINE
807 5 /DR LANDRY

807 08.RUCE LANE

8075 JaMES R LAUGHLIN
807 yc6 MACK & GLORIA LAWRENCE FAMIL
80700C; PAUL CARRINGTON LEE

$ 143 PATRICIA P LIGON
801.44  JyouN LISKE
805.12  pavip LITTLE

801..200c: WALTER Xx. LOYOLA

807..90 MUDSMITH LTD
804..56 LINDA LYNCH
802..174 LINDA 4. LYNCH

801..157 M. MAAYEH FAMILY Livin
808 .154 MICHAEL H. MAGUSIAK

808..10
812..38

MICHAEL MAHAN

809..225 STEVE MCCAIN

807.31  Topp ALAN MCCALL
JAMES ROGER MCcoy
801..5 BURRELL R. MCKELVAIN
807..11 "EDWARD H. (JR) MERTEN

808..178 JoE D. METZE
801..800C¢ GARY R. MEYER
807..4 JOE MIGNONE

801..1000¢ THOMAS 4. MINNELLA

801. 61 TOMMY E. MONSEY JR.

SHALEEN A MARGOLESE
801..160 MICHAEL A, MARKWARDT
810 .460 ERVIN MICHAEL MATTON

l

130 OYSTER BAY
2000 AVONDALE

3322 SHORECREST DR. SUITE
S00YSTER BAY DR

1405 BUENA PARK DR
13850 DIPLOMAT DRIVE
445 BAY HjLL DR.

1792 KINGSWoop DR
5845 FARQUHAR

3707 VILLANOVA

1200 DmZ._.OZMI_mm
2517 MCGEE

4624 HERSHEY LN

4525 MAHOGANY LANE
2962 LEAHY

3200 GLENHURST COURT
P.O. Box 50723

PO BOX 424

PO BOX 424

6712 PRAIRIE VIEW LN
5300 BURGANDY COURT
902 MEADOW LANE

2513 MERLIN DR

3408 CLEAR FORT TRAIL
PO BOX 1076

5706 ROYAL CLUB DRIVE
1231 MIMOsA CT

95 CASTLE HARBOUR DRIVE
70 OYSTER BAY CT

7903 NEw ENGLAND
9943 FM 1853

110 OYSTER BAY

150 BEL-AIR LOOP

6918 KENWHITE DR

2401 RED CEDAR LN
9916 DERWENT DR.

165 COLONIAL DR.

GRAFORD
WICHITA FALLS
‘DALLAS
GRAFORD
FRISCO
DALLAS
GRAFORD
SOUTHLAKE
DALLAS
DALLAS
CARROLLTON
NORMAN
PLANO
COPPER CANYON
DALLAS
PLANO
MIDLAND
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
PLANO
COLLEYVILLE
SOUTHLAKE
LEWISVILLE
FORT WORTH
COLLEYVILLE
ARLINGTON
MARCO ISLAND
GRAFORD
GRADFORD
AMARILLO
MORAN
GRAFORD
GRAFORD
DALLAS
FLOWER MOUND
PLANO
GRAFORD

X
X
TX
KS
X
X
TX
X
TX
X
X
OK
X
TX
>
X
TX
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
TX
X
FL

X
™>
TX
X
X
TX
TX

X
X

76449 (pp
76308 ¢D
75235 .C
76449 ;p
75034 ;pp
75234 ¢
76449 ¢p
76092 p
75209 ;pp
75225 (D
75007 D
73072 D
75024 ¢(p
75077 <D
75229 <O
75093-3448 ¢ 972-566-8¢
79710 Dp
76449 p
76449 ¢
75024 p
76034 ¢p
76092 ¢pD
75056 ¢D
76109 ¢ 940-799-2z
76012 ¢D
76017 Dp
34145 C
76449 (p
76449-5103 ¢D
79119 p
76464 ¢ 325-945-2z
76449 ¢p
76449-5108 ¢D
75231 ;pp
75028 D
75025 ¢p
76449 (D
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801.72  DONALD G. CHENAULT 9109 WESTMINISTER GLEN AVEAUSTIN X 78730 ¢D
801..1100C ROBERT E. CICCI 773 ALLISON RD. BOWIE TX 76230 (D
802.02  CIIFFS POA POOL & BATHHOUSE CIIFFS POA POOL & BATHHOUSE 0 C
801..900C¢{FRANCIS L. CLEGG 3403 CAMBRIDGE COURT COLLEYVILLE X 76034 ¢DP
801.02  CLIFFS CLUB VILLAS I CLIFFS CLUB VILLAS | 0 C
802..01  CLIFFS MARINA-FIRST SLIP CLIFFS MARINA-FIRST SLIP 0 C
802.12  CLIFFS POA RV PARK CLIFFS POA RV PARK 0 C
801.03  CLIFFS PRO SHOP & 19TH HOLE  CLIFFS PRO SHOP & 19TH HOLE 0 C
801.00 CLIFFS SALES OFFICE CLIFFS SALES OFFICE 0 C
804..50  JOHN K. COCKRELL P O BOX 1568 FORT WORTH X 76101 ¢D
802..233 THOMAS A COOK SR P.O. BOX 531 DATIL NM 87821 <DP
801.42 CLYDEC,. COPELAND 280 COLONIAL DRIVE GRAFORD X 76449-5064 (D
807..3 MICHAEL D. COWAN 4948 RUSTIC TRAIL MIDLAND X 79707 D
801..400C+ WARREN CREASON 938 MALLARD DR. COPPELL TX 75019 ¢DP
801..300CISCOTT DAHLBECK 4705 113TH ST LUBBOCK TX 79424 DP
808..176 DAVID DAVIS 4490 SADDLE RIDGE RD. SOUTHLAKE TX 76092 ¢D
804..47  JOHN P. DAVIS 225 CR 4594 BOYD X 76023 D
801..60  PHILLIP R. DAY 90 GLEN ABBEY DR. S GRAFORD X 76449 ¢D
810..459 LARRY FRANCISCO, DBA & INVEST 703 NORTH GREENVILLE ALLEN X 75002 ¢D
801..08C1(LOUIS DEGIULIO 3416 BRIGHTSTONE CT. FLOWER MOUND TX 75022 DP
809..194 JAMES T. DENT 616 LONESOME PRAIRIE TRAIL HASLET TX 76052 ¢DP
803.42 STEPHENR DEWITT 415 WINGFOOT GRAFORD TX 76449 (D
801.N.22 JAMES DICKERSON HC51 BOX 1814 GRAFORD TX 76449 C
808..175 KENNETH R. DIXON 120 Be! Air Loop Graford > 76449 ¢D
804..37  DUANE DODD PO BOX 16742 FORT WORTH X 76162 (D
804.46  MICHAFEL B. DOLAN 508 W. AURORA VISTA TRAIL  AURORA X 76078 ¢DP
801..1000C BRUCE L. DOLENZ 2416 DRAWBRIDGE ARLINGTON X 76012 ¢D
801.177 RANDY EDWARDS 70 BAYHILL DR GRAYFORD X 76449 D
809..197 RANDY EDWARDS 70 BAY HILL DR GRAFORD TX 76449 D
801..400C<DENNIS M. ELLIOTT P.O. BOX 121107 ARLINGTON X 76012 ¢DP
807. 119 ALFRED C. ELY JR. 3459 NORMANDY AVE. DALLAS X 75205 D
801.82  VERNON EPPLEY 165 GLEN ABBEY CIRCLE GRAFORD TX 76449 (D
810.208 TOM L. EUSTACE 4007 CRESTGATE MIDLAND > 79707 <D
801..500C¢ SUZAN FANNIN 5903 85TH ST. LUBBOCK X 79424 {DP
801..500C!LESLIE A. FARLEY 22A JOHN MARSHALL STREET FAUQUIER COUNTY VA 20186 DP
801..08C1(RALPH T. FERRELL 5713 ARCADY PLACE PLANO X 75093 D
801..165 GLENN FICK 1021 TERRACE VIEW DRIVE FORT WORTH TX 76108 D
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NOTICE OF HEARING
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES COMPANY. , INC.
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will
conduct a preliminary hearing on this application at:

10:00 a.m. — August 4, 2009
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to establish jurisdiction, name the parties, establish a
procedural schedule for the remainder of the proceeding, allow an opportunity for settlement
discussions, and to address other matters as determined by the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase
of the proceeding will be similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing will be conducted
in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water Code; TCEQ

TCEQ and SOAH, including 30 TAC Chapter 80 and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the
evidentiary hearing as a party, you must attend the preliminary hearing and show you would be
affected by the petition in a way not common to members of the general public.

General information regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at www.TCEQ.state. tx.us.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special accommodations at
the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512-475-3445, at least one week prior to

the hearing.

Issued: July 6, 2009 6\ -

LaDbnna Castafiuela, Chief Clark
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Msisnnsasn




901..765
501..767
902..96
903..3
903..5
903..21
903..31
903..33
903..34
903..36
904..14
904..29
904..30
904..61
904..74
904..87
904..92
904..105
905..12
905..54
906..1
906..3
906..16
906..18
906..44
907..40
907..44
907..47
907..59
907..62
907..66
907..67
907..86
907..91
907..99
907..108
907..110
907..123
907..139
907..145
907..157

LARRY E. ROSSON
CHASE HOME FINANCE, L.L.C.
ROY E. MILLER

JAMES IRVIN BIRTH
JSBB, L.P.

DONALD K. MOFFITT
JEEFREY LEE BOWER
EDWARD L. PRICE
ANTHONY E. GRISSETT
WAYNE OWENS

RICK HOLDEN

BILL ELLIS

SERENA G. ALLEN
HANS F BLOCKLINGER
RUTH E. CEPAK
MALVIN O. GREEN
JAMES ERICK SISSON
MICHAEL L. WARD
MARK D. FRANK
WILLIAM D. HUNT
LINZA J. JONES

ROY J. SHULL
NATIONAL RECREATIONAL PROPERTIES OF TEXAS, LLC
MICHAEL G. ZAHLER
GREGORY M. HASTY
RICHARD M. SMITH JR.
J P BURFORD

GEORGE FEATHER
RICHARD L. DILORENZO
HARRY E. SEURKAMP
HARVEY L. HOLLEY
JAMES W. SMITH
JEFFREY C MAAS
MICHAEL RAY MOODT
JAMES S. BISSING
ROBERT W. NORCROSS
FRED M. STAGNER
ROBERT JOSLIN
RICHARD MARION TURNER
BOB KRUSE

TERRY NEWMAN

1765 HIGHLAND DRIVE
3415 VISION DRIVE

3915 KINGSFERRY DR.
2802 SUMMERTREE LN
2802 SUMMERTREE LANE
3130 STACY LN.

3031 ASHCT

2916 PANORAMA

6715 LEDBETTER ROAD
03036 ASH COURT

4014 WHITECREST DRIVE
413 SHELBY DR

4030 WHITECREST DR
4061 QUAIL RUN RD.WB 61B
4074 WHITECREST

20 SARAZEN LOOP N.
39281 CEDAR TRAIL
P.0.BOX 1343

5012 HORSESHOE DR
05055 HORSESHOE DRIVE W
06001 WILDWOOD DR.
6003 WILDWOOD DRIVE

1 MAUCHLY

4518 GREY DAWN DRIVE
1537 CROSTON DR.

7040 GOLF DR.

7044 GOLF DR.

07047 GOLF COURT WB #1618
07059 GOLF DR WB# 1378
07062 GOLF DRIVE

PO BOX 1253

67 GOLF DR

7086 CEDAR VALLEY DR#WB179B
804 DANNY CIRCLE

07099 CEDAR VALLEY DR.
1714 COVE MEADOW DR.
7110 CEDAR VALLEY DR
1408 MCDAVID DR

07140 EAGLES NEST

145 SANDY OAKS

1701 NORMANDY LANE

WHITNEY
COLUMBUS
ARLINGTON
COLLEYVILLE
COLLEYVILLE
PARIS
WHITNEY
CARROLLTON
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
BURLESON
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
GEORGETOWN
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
IRVINE
ARLINGTON
PLANO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
HARKER HEIGHTS
WHITNEY
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
ALEDO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
MIDLAND

X
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X
X
X
X
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X
X
TX
X
TX
™
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™
CA
TX
>
X
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TX
X
TX
X
TX
TX
X
X
X
TX
T
X
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76692
43219
76016
76034
76034
75460
76692
75007
76001
76692
76692
76028
76692
76692
76692
78628
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
92618
76017
75075
76692
76692-9631
76692
76629
76692
76692
76692
76692-9423
76548
76692
76012
76692
76008
76692
76692
79705




913..15
913..17
913..18
913..19
913..21
913..23
913..26
913..35
913..44
913..69
913..74
913..83
913..87
913..88
913..94
913..109
914..2
914.3
914.9
914..12
914..15
914..19
914..38
914..59
915..2
915..4
915..5
915..7
915..19
915..58
915..60
915..66
915..68
915..70
915..71
915..81
915..84
916..8
916..10
916..11
916..29

JOAQUIN OGARRIO
VERNON K. SOCKWELL
JAMES A BRETTHAUER
CHARLES B. FAUBION
FRED E CLARKE Ili

DON KAPPUS

PATRICIA L. BRUNS
VEAN GREGG JR.

CALEB WILLIAMS
RANDOLPH RUTLEDGE
HICKS FAMILY LIVING TRUST
JIL TANKERSLEY

LOYD G. RICHEY

ELAINE R HOOVER
WILLIAM E. BURRIS
EMMETT EUSTACE
JAMES W. OSBORN
VERNON L. SNYDER
ROY CHARLES MALLINSON
CALVIN O'NEAL CROSBY
P. BRUCE ALEXANDER
A. BRETT SCHIFTNER
LINDA HOLBROOK

BOOMER INVESTMENTS, INC.

SCOTT C. SHELTON

C. A. NEWSTROM
SAMMY }. GORDON
LARRY G. DIX

JOHN J WELLIK

CHARLES W. WHISENAND
GARY L. HARALDSON

W. KEITH HENNINGTON
H LEE MATTHEWS
EDWARD J. MAXWELL
GERALD BROCKMAN
WILLIAM E. BRYANT
STEPHEN MICHAEL ALLIE
PHILLIP M. LOVELESS
GARY J. CLAUSEN

JAMES R. SCHULTZ
HARLAND J. KUHLMANN

13015 EAGLES NEST

1916 VANTAGE DR.

5911 MOSS DR.

13019 EAGLE'S NEST DRIVE
13021 EAGLE'S NEST DR.
13023 EAGLES NEST DR.
13026 EAGLES NEST DR

35 EAGLE'S NEST DRIVE
13044 OVERVIEW CT.
13069 EAGLE'S NEST DRIVE
13074 CRESTWOOD DRIVE
13083 CRESTWOQOD

13087 CRESTWOOD DRIVE
37052 WOODACRE DR
13094 CRESTWOOD DRIVE, WB 39B
13109 RANGE CT

14002 SANDY OAKS DRIVE
14003 SANDY OAKS DRIVE
14009 SANDY OAKS DR.
1520 N BECKLEY AVE APT 1538
1204 BRIDGETON LANE
14019 SANDY OAKS

PO BOX 1429

PO BOX 1494

136 WEST TWOHIG, SUITEC
15004 GOLF DRIVE

15005 GOLF DR.

15007 GOLF DRIVE

4418 GOODFELLOW DR
15058 GOLF DRIVE

15060 GOLF DR. WB 31 B
4709 MELISSA LN

9585 BELLA TERRA DR
1938 KELVIN DRIVE

15071 GOLF DRIVE

8226 DOUGLAS AVE. #857
15084 GOLF DR.

16008 FAIRCREST DR.
16010 FAIRCREST DR.
16011 FAIRCREST DR
16029 FAIRCREST DR.

WHITNEY
PLANO
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY

'WHITNEY

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
ROANOKE
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
BURLESON
SAN ANGELO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS

FT WORTH
LAWRENCEVILLE
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
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™
TX
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T
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X
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76692
75075
76016
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692-9747
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
75203
76262
76692
76692
76097
76903
76692
76692
76692
75229
76692
76692
75229
76126-1905
30043
76692
75225
76692
76992
76692
76692
76692




919..7
919..27
919..33
919..41
919..50
919..53
919..82
919..82C1
919..82C2
919..82C3
919..82C4
919..83C5
919..83C6
919..83C7
919..83C8
919..85
919..104
919..119
921..2
921..10
921..38
921..57
921..60
921..66
921..74
921..80
921..81
921..85-R
921..97
921..100
921.111
921..116
921..119
922..8
922..11
922..15
922.31
922..34
922..46
922..60
922..69

BRUCE RIEGER

WAYNE L SHEPHERD
TIM BRAAS

WILLIAM A. MCKEE
HARVEY A. BRADEN SR.
DAVID H BELLOMY

DAVID L. THORNE

RAE W. TAYLOR

MARSHALL R. SNYDER
ARTHUR P. MEADOR
FREDRICK D. SIEVERS
MEDICAID CLAIM SOLUTIONS OF TEXAS, INC.
C. SHAY BRAUN

KENNETH J. WENGLER

LISA M LYNN

WILLIAM FOLEY

GEORGE F. STEWART
JAMES C. DUNCAN

LOEL D. SCARAMELLA
ROBERT JOHN ENSWORTH
LARRY G. CHAPMAN

ROY DALE JOHNSON

JOHN N. WHILDEN

GARY L. PRITCHETT
CORNELL THOMAS
DONALD C. TARPLEY
JIMMY J. MCGRAW

STEVE AND TWILA WESTPHAL REVOCABLE TRUST
JAMES D MCMAHAN It
DANIEL C. HOLT

HENRY E SUMMERFORD
JOHN A UPCHURCH
MICHAEL HICKS

DONALD ALBERT WATTS JR.
HARRY WAYNE VINCENT
RONNIE D. HENDRICKS
JOYCE A. MARSHALL
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
JUDITH SINDER

JIMMY F. JOHNSON

19007 White Bluff Dr. Unit 171B
2203 JONATHAN CT.

507 SKYLINE DR.

19041 WHITE BLUFF DR.

15005 GOLD DR. UNIT 998

8320 THORN WAY COURT
3800 CARUTH BLVD.

19082 WHITE BLUFF DRIVE
P.O. BOX 150986

704 RED OAK LANE

2401 Callender Rd.

1005 TURNBERRY LN

6353 SOUTH POINT DRIVE
603 EDGEWOOD LANE
19105 ASH DRIVE

5832 SPRINGTIDE DRIVE
21002 WOODLAWN COURT
21010 WOODLAWN CT
7412 WATERFALL DR.
21057 HILL TERRACE CT. WB 144-B
21060 TRAILWOOD DRIVE
21066 HIDDEN OAK DR
1313 EAST FRANKLIN

PO BOX 1470

21081 TRAILWOOD CT WBI4B
21085 TRAILWOOD DR
3002 PECAN DRIVE

21100 TRAILWOOD

21111 HILL TERRACE COURT
3212 GREENBRIAR CIRCLE
21119 TRAILWOOD DRIVE
22008 RAINTREE CT. WB 208
22011 PEBBLE DRIVE

22015 RAINTREE COURT
22031 RAINTREE CT #WB
8812 LAND MARK LANE

P.O. BOX 650020

22060 GREEN BRIAR DR
22069 SHADY GROVE CT

WHITNEY
EULESS
COPPERAS COVE
WHITNEY
WHITNEY

N. RICHLAND HILLS
DALLAS
WHITNEY
FORT WORTH
ARLINGTON
MANSFIELD
SOUTHLAKE
DALLAS
OVILLA
WHITNEY
FORT WORTH
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
MCKINNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
HILLBORO
HAWKINS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
TEMPLE
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
PLANO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DENTON
DALLAS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
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76692
76040
76522
76692
76692

76180
75225
76692
76108
76012
76063
76092
75248
75154
76692
76135
76692
76692
75070
76692
76692
76692
76645
75765
76692
76692
76502
76692
76692
75074
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692-5369
76207
75265
76692
76692



922..73
922..79
922..83
922.91
922..92
922..97
922..106
922..109
922..111
922..112
922..153
922..209
922..240
922..267
922..270
922..290
923.1
923..8
923..16
923..113
923..139
923..149
923..150
923..151
923..155
923..156
924..8
924.11
924..12
924..13
924..14
924..16
924.21
924..23
924..24
924..28
924..29
924..30
924.35
924..37
924..38

PAUL COMER

WESLEY MCCOY

TIM DAVID MAYR
MARVIN L PETERSON
BILLY DEAN CAMPBELL
THURMAN RAY MCGINNIS
JIMMY DREWS

MICHAEL C. BELL

TERRY WILLINGHAM
JOEE. JACKSON

THOMAS A MCMILLIN
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
JACK E BUTTERMORE
GLENN E CARRELL
JACKW. HORN

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
JOSEPH ZIERER

WALLACE W. WINDLE
WILSON B HOLDEN it
ALEXANDER RIVERA
NORBERT J. WALTER
BEVERLY ANDERSON
JAMES L. HOLLEY

JACK POST

EUGENE SOLIS

LARRY D. GROPPEL
PATRICK C. KANE

GARY L. WILLIAMS

LYNN M. LITTLETON
GEORGE R. PESKO

PEDRO MORELL

GENE MCKIBBEN

RICK E. COFER

WILLIAM L. ALLEN

KEVIN D WRIGHT

ROBERT E COLEMAN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
JERRY D. SIMMONS
MILTON R. BERGMAN
DOUGLAS C. CANNON
ARDELL BOTTEN - TRUSTEE
WILTON BLACK JR.

19002 DALLAS PKWY., #314
22079 SHADY GROVE CT WB#122
22083 SHADY GROVE COURT
22091 MISTY HOLLOW CT.

7633 CR 302

22097 MISTY HOLLOW COURT
22106 GREENBRIAR DR.

9995 BOYTON CANYON RD
22111 GREENBRIAR DR.

22112 GREENBRIAR DRIVE

22153 SHADY GROVE DRIVE
14221 DALLAS PARKWAY STE 11201
3206 CAUENTE COURT

22267 WHISPERING MEADOW
22270 WHISPERING MEADOW DRIVE
14221 DALLAS PARKWAY STE 11201
23001 WHISPERING MEADOW
23008 Whispering Meadow
23016 WESTMEADOW DR

3939 BRIARGROVE LN #6107
1512 MILLBROOK DR.

5113 PROMISE LAND

23150 GREENBRIAR DR

23151 GREENBRIAR DRIVE
P.0.BOX 1135

23156 WHISPERING MEADOW
24008 OAK SHADOW

24011 OAK SHADOW

3645 RIDGEWOOD

24013 OAK SHADOW DRIVE
24014 OAK SHADOW 109B
24016 OAK SHADOW

PO BOX 1197

24023 WOODHOLLOW

24024 WOOD WOLLOW DR
24028 WOOD HOLLOW DRIVE
24029 WOOD HOLLOW DR.
24030 WOODHOLLOW

24035 WOOD HOLLOW DR WB#95
24037 WOOD HOLLOW DRIVE
24039 WOOD HOLLOW

DALLAS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
TERRELL
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
FRISCO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
ARLINGTON
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
ARLINGTON
FRISCO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
GRAND PRAIRIE
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
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75287
76692
76692
76692
75160
76692
76692
75035
76692
76692
76692
75254
76017-2504
76692
76692
75254
76692
76692
76692
75287
76012
75035
76692-5701
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
75052
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692



927..57
927..58
927..61
927..67
927..72
927..84
927..87
927..89
927.91
927..102C101
927..102C102
927..102C103
927..102C104
927..103C3
927.121
927..123
927..126
927..127
927..131
927..135
927..137
927..138
927..160
927..172
927..200C201
927..200C202
927..200C203
927..200C204
927..207
927..209
927..212
927..222
927..300C301
927..300C302
927..300C303
927..300C304
927..400C401
927..400C402
927..400C403
927..400C404
928..15

HAROLD STARR

CRAIG CHARLTON
THOMAS LARSON
THOMAS A. REEDY
CHARLES B FLETCHER JR.
ROBERT P. MITCHELL
THOMAS C. BARTHOLOMEW
WILLIAM C. PAYNE
GARY C. COPPLE

ERNIE B. ARMSTRONG
DAVID G SWENSON
FRANK B. MARSHALL
AFTERSIX L. P.

JAMES HART

DONALD J. SCHMIDT
MARK GREER PROPERTIES
E. DWAINE WHEATLEY
HAROLD D. EDWARDS
JUDITH K MULHOLLAN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
BENNIE L. BOND

JOHN T HENNIG
DOUGLAS E. MAYS
DONALD M. THOMPSON
CHARLES THORNE
HUNTER T SHERRY

CAROL ANN CHRISTENSEN-CRISWELL
ESTA C BARNES

ROBERT J. HATHERLY

BOB HARRISON

WILLIAM W. PAUL, JR.
RICHARD E. MARTIN

ELI MARC RUBINSTEIN
EDWIN W. HELMBECK, JR.
DALE EDWIN MOORE
ARNOLD Y LOGAN
CHARLES E CHENAULT
ALANN R. HURLEBAUS
BRADY L. EVERETT
THOMAS E HATFIELD I
CLARK S. WILLINGHAM

27057 STONEWOOD DR
27058 STONEWOOD DRIVE
27061 STONEWOOD DR.
27067 STONEWOOD DRIVE
2912 CHERRY SPRING CT.
27084 MEADOWMORE DRIVE
27087 MEADOWMORE
27089 MEADOWMORE DRIVE
27091 MEADOWMOORE DR
1505 AUGUSTA DRIVE

11001 CREEK BEND DR.

3513 CORNELL AVE.

2913 MASTERS CIRCLE

27121 WHISPERING MEADOW
27123 WHISPERING MEADOW
7411 RAVENSWOOD

27127 WHISPERING MEADOW
27131 WISPERING MEADOWS
27135 WHISPERING MEADOW
P.0.BOX 515

27138 WHISPERING MEADOW
P.0.BOX 1142

27172 WHISPERING MEADOW
5959 WINTER PARK

310 CARLIN ROAD

645 SHADOWCREST LANE
3033 CREEK MEADOW LANE
27207 Meadowmore Dr. 54A
27209 MEADOWMORE DR.

59 WEST SHALE CREEK COURT
620 REGENCY CROSSING

P.0.BOX 27582

303 MEADOWMORE COURT, WB #25
5101 MARYANNA WAY

00401 MEADOWMORE COURT # 33
5744 RIDGEHAVEN DRIVE

2404 GLENEAGLES

5609 PRESTWICK LN

3705 HAYNIE AVE.

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
PLANO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
SNYDER
WOODWAY
DALLAS
PLANO

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
GRANBURY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY

NORTH RICHLAND HILLS
MANSFIELD
COPPELL
GARLAND
WHITNEY
WHITNEY

THE WOODLANDS
SOUTHLAKE

HOUSTON
WHITNEY

N. RICHLAND HILLS
WHITNEY

PLANO

LORENA

DALLAS

DALLAS
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76692
76692
76692
76692-4600
75025
76692-9406
76692
76692
76692-3099
79549
76712
75205
75093

76692
76692
76049
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76180
76063
75019
75040
76692
76692
77382
75207

77227
76692
76180
76692
75093
76655-3235
75252
75205-1205



935..65
935..93
935..94
936..29
936..38
936..48
937..7
937..52
938..17
938..26
938..33
938..52
939..6
939..23
939..33
939..66
939..84
939..107
939..111
939..220
939..265
939..281
939..283
939..338
939..350
940..10
940..26
940..72
940..97
941..9
941..14
941..23
941..70
941..74
942.3
942..5
942.7
942..30
942..40
942..55
942..56

CECIL N. MURPHY
DONALD G. MANKINS
JAMES W. KILGORE
ABDEL CHEHADE
LEAMON HALL
DONALD T. ROBINSON
LOWELL E. GERBER
TINA NICOLOSI
DANNY W. KELLEY
ROBERT HOOK
BEATRICE BOX

RON CONWAY

JAMES RICHARD BROWDER
RAY L. FOX

BETTY A. GILDON
CHRIS ). BARTLETT
ROBERT L. BERANEK
LARRY D. PARKS
STEPHEN E VAN WAGNER
DAVID R. LITTLE
MICHAEL L. POLLARD
JAMES ERICK SISSON
ROD A. RUPPEL

KAY K. GERMAN

LYN F. MASSEY
PATRICIA GILLIES
BARRY C. RIBBE
BARRY DURHAM

HALSELL TULL ENTERPRISE, INC.

DANNY BODEKER
DAVID K. WAGGONER
C.W. BRITT

GARY H. MILLER
WINNIE A. ASHTON

L. MARVIN GUIER
DOUGLAS L CAPENER SR
JOE R. WILLIAMS
GORDON M GRUBBS
THOMAS C. WERNET
ROBERT GREGG
GERALD C. MAYER

35065 OAK FOREST DRIVE
35093 OAKFOREST DRIVE
1501 HERITAGE BLVD.
19727 WEST CLARENDON AVE.
36038 CEDAR RIDGE CT.
36048 CEDAR RIDGE

37007 WOODACRE CT B138B
37052 WOODACRE DR
38017 CEDAR TR

38026 CEDAR TRAIL

38033 BROOKSIDE DR. WB 178B
38052 BROOKSIDE DRIVE
39006 CEDAR TRAIL

39023 CEDAR TRAIL

39033 MESQUITE DRIVE
5234 RIDGEDALE AVE
39084 CEDAR TRAIL
P.0.BOX 174

39111 MISTY RIDGE

1501 RAINTREE COURT
P.0.BOX 51907

39281 CEDAR TRAIL

912 QUARRY OAKS DR
39338 CEDAR TRAIL

39350 MESQUITE DR.
40010 HARDWOOD DRIVE
PO BOX 863958

40072 ELMWQOD DRIVE
210 OAK HILL DR.

41010 Flagstone Circle #24B
P O BOX 875

41024 FLAGSTONE CIRCLE
41070 HEARTWOOD CIR.
1033 TELLURIDE

4060 TRAVIS ST. #4

13711 RAWHIDE PARKWAY
13424 TOM FIELD RD
42030 PRESTON TRAIL
2704 HERITAGE HILLS DR.
301 LAS COLINAS BLVD W # 457
3940 PORT ROYAL DR

WHITNEY
WHITNEY
ANDREWS
BUCKEYE
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
DALLAS
WHITNEY
ROCKWALL
WHITNEY
GRAND PRAIRIE
MIDLAND
WHITNEY
MCKINNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
PLANO
WHITNEY
KEENE
WHITNEY
HILLSBORO
WHITNEY
WHITNEY
ARLINGTON
DALLAS
FARMERS BRANCH
FARMERS BRANCH
WHITNEY
FORT WORTH
IRVING
DALLAS

TX
TX
X
AZ
TX
TX
X
LR
X
X
™
X
X
X
L0
TX
X
X
™
X
X
X
X
TX
X
™
™
X
TX
X
X
TX
™
TX
TX
X
X
X
TX
TX
TX

76692
76692
79714
85396
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
76692
75206
76692
75087
76692
75050
79710-1907
76692
75069
76692
76692
76692
75086
76692
76059
76692
76645
76692
76692
76001
75204
75234
75234-4854
76692
76109
75039
75244
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